changes met the necessary standards.

At the date of approval of these financial statements, while it is known there is potential for additional
pension liabilities to be recognised as a result of this ruling, the impact in monetary terms is not known and
it is reasonable to form the view that it cannot be reasonably estimated. Accordingly, no adjustments to
reflect the impact of the ruling have been made in these financial statements.

The Trustees will continue to monitor the developments and consider the impact on the LGPS liabilities
recognised by the Trust.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2025

%
2024

%

Rate of increase in salaries 3.7 3.65

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.7 2.65

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.05 5

THE GOOD SHEPHERD TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Page 71

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

25. Pension commitments (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 2025
Years

2024
Years

Retiring today

Males  22.0 - 22.3 20.7 - 22.0

Females  24.5 - 24.8 21.5 - 25.2

Retiring in 20 years

Males  22.7 19.2 - 23.8

Females  25.7 - 25.9 25.2 - 26.4

Sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligations

2025 2024

  £000 £000

Discount rate -0.1%  514 584

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase  990 1,052

CPI rate +0.1%  513 554

Salary increase rate +0.1%  17 15

Share of scheme assets

The Academy Trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

2025 2024

  £000 £000

Equities  22,302 18,107

Corporate bonds  4,708 3,959

Property  2,172 1,977

Cash and other liquid assets  1,192 921

Total market value of assets

30,374

24,964

THE GOOD SHEPHERD TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Page 72

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

25. Pension commitments (continued)

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

2025 2024

  £000 £000

 Current service cost 1,690 1,650
 Interest cost 1,400 1,204
 Interest income (1,322) (1,068)

 Total amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities 1,768

1,786

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2025 2024

  £000 £000

 At 1 September 26,286 20,914
 Transfer from local authority on conversion 1,014 2,508
 Current service cost 1,690 1,650
 Interest cost 1,400 1,204
 Employee contributions 530 498
 Actuarial gains (5,842) (155)
 Benefits paid (341) (333)

 At 31 August 24,737

26,286

Changes in the fair value of the Academy Trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2025 2024
£000 £000

At 1 September 24,383 18,690

Transfer of assets from the local authority 689 1,653

Interest income 1,322 1,068

Actuarial (losses)/gains (3,595) 1,182

Employer contributions 1,749 1,625

Employee contributions 530 498

Benefits paid (341) (333)

At 31 August 24,737 24,383

As at 31 August 2025, there was a notional surplus of £5,629k which has not been recognised.

Included

in the current year actuarial gains/(losses) within the scheme assets table above is £5,140k (2024 -
£489k) of notional surplus not recognised.

THE GOOD SHEPHERD TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Page 73

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

26. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2025 the Academy Trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under
non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

 2025 2024

£000 £000

Within 1 year 52  44

Between 1 and 5 years 103  54

Later than 5 years 1  -

 156  98

27. Principal Subsidiary

The Good Shepherd Trust Services Limited

Name The Good Shepherd Trust Services Limited